
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for agenda item 3. Review of 
Enforcement Activity) 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member for Economy and 

Strategic Planning and Councillor Craghill (Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2020 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 24 September 2020 if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 



 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democracy Support Group by 5:00pm on Thursday 17 
September 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 
17 September 2020.  
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on 
the details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised 
on the procedures for dialling into the remote meeting.  

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

3. Review of Enforcement Activity    
 The Executive Members are asked to consider three reports 

outlining the review the enforcement activity undertaken by 
Planning, Public Protection (Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards, Licensing, National Trading Standards Regional 
Investigation and National Trading Standards eCrime teams) and 
Housing Services and Community Safety between April 2019 and 
April 2020 
 
a) Planning Enforcement   (Pages 1 - 10) 
b) Public Protection Enforcement   (Pages 11 - 30) 
c) Housing and Community Safety Enforcement   (Pages 31 - 52) 

  
4. Food Service Plan 2020-21   (Pages 53 - 80) 
 This report outlines the Food Service Plan 2020-21. The council is 

required to produce an annual food service plan to satisfy the statutory 
requirements within the Food Law Code of Practice which is overseen 
by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). 
 

5. Covid Recovery Skills Strategy and 
Communication Plan   

(Pages 81 - 98) 

 This report sets the terms of reference and remit of a City Skills and 

Employment Board and task and finish group that will be responsible 

for developing and implementing the city’s Adult Learning and Skills 

Strategy. This partnership board will develop the strategy within the 

framework set by York’s 10 year and 1 year recovery strategies and 

the York Economic Strategy. 

It also proposes the governance arrangements through which 
stakeholder feedback and Executive sign-off of the Adult Learning 
and Skills Strategy will be sought. 
 

6. Quarterly Economic Update   (Pages 99 - 164) 
 This report provides a quarterly economic update for the period March 

2020 to September 2020. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

22 September 2020 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection. 

Update on formal planning enforcement action 

Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is an information report to enable the Executive 
Members to review planning enforcement action and activity undertaken 
between April 2019 and April 2020 by the planning enforcement service. 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. That the Executive Member note and approve the content of the report. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of the work currently being 
undertaken in Planning Enforcement and to provide oversight to the activity 
undertaken in the period. 
 
Background 
 
3. This report details planning enforcement action taken in the period specified.  
Annex A contains further details of the Enforcem
[...]
f 1 Date of Publication: 27/08/2020

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

   

 

Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

22 September 2020 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection 

Review of Enforcement Activity by Public Protection and the National 
Trading Standards teams based at City of York Council 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Executive Members to review 
the formal enforcement action as well as the surveillance activity 
undertaken in 2019-20 by:- 

 Public Protection (Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing)  

 National Trading Standards Regional Investigation and National 
Trading Standards eCrime teams 

2. Examples of the action taken includes prosecutions of food businesses for 
failing to keep premises clean or take appropriate steps to ensure the food 
they are selling is safe and revoking the licences of taxi drivers who are no 
longer considered ‘fit and proper’ to hold licences.  It also includes action 
against unscrupulous traders ‘ripping off’ consumers as well as recovering 
the proceeds of crime amongst other things. 

Recommendations 

3. That the Executive Members approve the report. 

Reason: To provide ensure enforcement activity undertaken in 2019-20 
has been reviewed in accordance with the council’s enforcment policy, 
and meet the requirement of the surveillance commissioner for Member 
oversight of surveillance activity. 

Background 

 
4. The City of York Council’s Executive approved an updated enforcement 

policy for Public Protection, Housing Services and Community Safety on 
28 September 2017.  It also approved a separate, updated policy for the  

Page 11 Agenda Item 3b



 

 

National Trading Standards Regional Investigation and National Trading 
Standards eCrime teams at the same time.   

5. This report details the results of formal enforcement action taken in the 
period specified by the above teams. 
[...]
t food premises. 

 Ensuring businesses are meeting their licensing obligations 

Page 13



 

 

This includes premises licensed to sell alcohol, taxis and various 
animal establishments such as kennels, cateries and pet shops 
amongst other things. 

10. Please note, none of the above is of greater priority than any another. 
The enforcement activity shown in Annex A reflects that officers have 
been working in accordance with these priorities.  

11.  Similar priorities remain for 2020-21, and our approach will largely 
remain unchanged. However, there will continue to be a focus on helping 
businesses with advice and support on regulatory matters through the 
coronavirus pandemic. Furthermore, whilst carrying out all of this work, 
officers will continue to share intelligence on serious organised crime and 
modern slavery with appropriate organisations.   

National Trading Standards teams 

12. The purpose of the Regional Investigations teams and the National 
eCrime enforcement team is to tackle wide-scale scams and complex 
cases of fraud perpetrated on consumers and/or businesses on a 
regional and national basis.  The national e-crime team – as the name 
suggests – focuses on trading standards crimes on the internet.  These 
teams investigate individual cases and practices referred to them by 
local authority trading standards services and other organisations via the 
National Trading Standards Tasking Group, they do not take on cases 
directly from members of the public. 

Consultation  

13. A survey of Talkabout panellists was undertaken between 21/11/16 and 
18/12/16 and they were asked to rank the importance of different aspects 
of the service carried out by Public Protection, Housing Services and 
Community Safety.  Under the enforcement policy, formal enforcement 
action is an option in all the areas they identified as important. 
 

14. In 2019, a business survey of local retailers, food businesses and other 
enterprises in the city centre was un
[...]
the offender; 

 aim to eliminate any financial gain or benefit from crime/non-compliance; 

 be responsive and consider what is appropriate for the particular offender and 

regulatory issue, which can include punishment and the public stigma that 

should be associated with a criminal conviction; 

 be proportionate to the nature of the offence and the harm caused; 

 aim to restore the harm caused by the crime/regulatory non-compliance, 

where appropriate; 

and 

 aim to deter future offending/non-compliance. 

 

All enforcement activity undertaken under this policy will have regard to the Human Rights 

Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

  

   

 

Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

22 September 2020 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection 

Review of Enforcement Activity – Housing and Community Safety  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Executive Members to review 
the formal enforcement action undertaken in 2019-20 by:- 

 Housing Services  

 Community Safety 

2. Examples of the action taken includes housing repossessions for anti-
social behaviour and a whole host of prosecutions and other actions for 
other anti-social behaviour such as fly tipping and littering, urinating in the 
street and failing to control dangerous dogs amongst many other things. 

Recommendations 

3. That the Executive Members approve the report. 

Reason: To provide ensure enforcement activity undertaken in 2019-20 
has been reviewed in accordance with the council’s enforcement policy. 

Background 

 
4. The City of York Council’s Executive approved an updated enforcement 

policy for Public Protection, Housing Services and Community Safety on 
28 September 2017.   

5. This report details the results of formal enforcement action taken in the 
period specified.  Each case is considered on its merits before legal 
proceedings or other types of formal enforceme
[...]
made.  In cases of emergency or where 
exceptional circumstances prevail, the chief executive may suspend any part 
of this policy where it is necessary to achieve the effective running of the 
service and/or where there is a risk of injury or to health of employees or any 
members of the public. 
 
10.0 Review 
 
There will be an annual review of the action taken under this policy. This 
document will also be subject to review as and when required.  Improvements 
will be made if there are any changes in legislation or in local needs. 
 
If you have any comments please contact the Head of Public Protection, Head 
of Housing or Head of Community Safety by calling 01904 551550 or by 
writing to City of York Council, West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA  or 
email to ycc@york.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 51

mailto:ycc@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

 22 September 2020 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection 
 

 
FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2020/2021 
 
Summary 

1. The council is required to produce an annual food service plan to satisfy 
the statutory requirements within the Food Law Code of Practice which is 
overseen by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). 

 
2. It is recommended that the service plan is approved at a level which 

ensures local transparency and accountability. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

1) Approve the food service plan 

Reason:  This will ensure that the council has a plan to fulfil its 
obligations under the Food Law Code of Practice. 

 
Background 
 
4. The FSA has a key role as the ‘Central Competent Authority’ in 

overseeing official feed and food controls undertaken by Local 
Authorities and ensuring their activities meet the requirements of the 
Food Law Code of Practice.  It also seeks to work in partnership with 
local authorities to help them to deliver official feed and food controls. 

 
5. Service plans are seen as an important part of the delivery process to 

ensure that national priorities and standards are delivered locally. 
 
6. The FSA advises that a service plan should include the following 

information about the services they provide; 
 

Page 53 Agenda Item 4



 

 the means by which they will provide those services 

 the means by which they will meet any relevant performance targets 
or performance standards; and  

 a review of performance, in order to address any variance from 
meeting the requirements of the service plan and identification of areas 
for improvement. 

 
7. Local Authorities are subject to a programme of audits by the FSA.  As 

part of these audits, the FSA would expect to find a service plan in place 
on which the Local Authority can be audited. The results of these audits 
are published in the public domain. 

 
8. The FSA are not prescriptive on who should approve the service plan, 

but suggests it is approved at a level that ensures local transparency and 
accountability. 
 

9. It is also worthy of note that the FSA are undertaking a fundamental 
review of the way that Local Authorities regulate food businesses 
through their ‘Regulating Our Futures’ programme. 

 
Consultation  
 
10. The service plan reviews last year’s performance and considers service 

delivery for the year ahead. As our service delivery for the year ahead is 
prescribed by the Food Law Code of Practice consultation is not 
considered necessary. 

 
Options 
 
11. (a) Approve the food service plan. 

(b) Approve the food service plan with amendments 

(c) Not approve the food service plan 

 
Analysis 
 
12. Options (a) and (b) will ensure that the council fulfils its obligation to have 

a food service plan, and will ensure we meet our statutory obligations. It 
aims to ensure that all premises due an inspection or other type of 
intervention will receive one. Or, if we find completing the full progr
[...]
ement in 2020/2021. 
 

 Due to the impact of Covid-19, 2020/2021 is going to be a challenging year 
due to increased business turnover and reduced time capacity to undertake 
food interventions.  Clearly, any further lockdowns will impact our ability to 
carry out this work even further. 

 There is currently, and will continue to be, an increase in demand for advice 
from our services as businesses re-open. 

 Further improvements to intelligence gathering and sharing, particularly in 
relation to identifying victims of modern slavery and tackling organised crime. 

 Provide advice and information on the help and support available to growing 
businesses 

 Undertake horizon scanning on food related issues. 

 Improve our Proceeds of Crime capability – particularly amongst 
Environmental Health staff. 

 Continue to support the Food Standards Agencies ‘Regulating Our Futures’ 
review with the secondment of one of the service managers to the 
programme. 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

 22 September 2020 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Education and Skills 
 

Covid Recovery Skills Strategy and communication plan 
Purpose 
1. This report sets the terms of reference and remit of a City Skills 

and Employment Board and task and finish group that will be 
responsible for developing and implementing the city’s Adult 
Learning and Skills Strategy. This partnership board will develop 
the strategy within the framework set by York’s 10 year and 1 
year recovery strategies and the York Economic Strategy. 
 

2. It also proposes the governance arrangements through which 
stakeholder feedback and Executive sign-off of the Adult Learning 
and Skills Strategy will be sought. 

 
Recommendation 
3. The Executive Member is asked to: 

i. Confirm the Terms of Reference and remit of the City Skills and 
Employment Board 

ii. Agree the framework within which a new Adult Learning and 
Skills Strategy will be developed, for endorsement at the City 
Skills and Employment Board and with final formal 
consideration and adoption by the council’s Executive including 
a communication plan to support widespread community 
engagement. 
 

Reason: In order to agree a Terms of Reference and remit of the City 
Skills and Employment Board and framework and agree the framework 
within which a new Adult Learning and Skills Strategy will be developed.  
 
Background 
4. York’s current Skills Plan (2017-202) and the skills and 

employment support in York was developed in the context of the 
full-employment economy that we had become, with a focus on: 

 school leavers joining the workforce,  

Page 81 Agenda Item 5



 
 

 working with those furthest from the labour market to increase 
employability, 

 apprenticeships 

 community learning 

 general adult education through a self-funded model 
 
5. These agendas drove the work of the council’s Skills Team, with 

its 14-19 work on Career education independent advice and 
guidance (CEIAG), apprenticeship and work readiness 
programmes, and York Learning, which has become a 
commercial provider of individual and workplace training.  
Through our emerging Economic Strategy, the Economic 
Development Team has sought to broaden this approach, 
introducing the theme of “21st century jobs” and seeking to 
expand opportunities for training to support skills for the existing 
workforce, career change and business start-up. 

 
6. The economic impact of Covid-19 locally, regionally and 

nationally has forced a significant rethink in how the skills and 
training world supports the city’s economy, with the potential 
scale of job losses in some of our lowest paying sectors 
highlighting long-standing issues in York’s labour market. The full 
impact of Covid-19 on York’s economy is still emerging, but it is 
clear that the certain sectors in the city are experiencing 
significant 
[...]
k Skills & Employment Board – Draft Terms of Reference 

1. The York Skills and Employment Board (“the Board”) is a 

partnership  body, bringing together education providers, employer 

representatives, private skills providers and CoYC 

2. It was established in summer 2020 as part of York’s response to 

the economic impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic 

3. The Board is responsible for developing and implementing the 

city’s Adult Education and Skills plan within the framework set by 

York’s 10 year and 1 year recovery strategies and the York 

Economic Strategy. 

4. The Board forms part of the city’s Economic Response structure, 

with the City Leaders Group providing overall direction and setting 

the 10 year and 1 year strategies.  

5. Through its work, the Board will seek to facilitate a deep and long 

lasting partnership between skills providers and employers to 

support the development of key sectors in the York economy and 

enable York residents to get well-paid and rewarding work   

6. The Board will comprise representatives from: 

 City of York Council 

 York College 

 University of York 

 York St John University 

 Askham Bryan College 

 York Secondary Heads 

 York Chamber of Commerce 

 Federation of Small Businesses 

 Institute of Directors 

 York Professionals 

 YNY LEP 

 TUC 

 JobCentre Plus and DWP 

 Vocational training providers 

 Private sector training and skills providers 

 Relevant sector skills bodies 

7. Membership will be reviewed annually, and may be temporarily 

extended to include additional expertise as agreed by the Board. 

Page 91



8. Organisations joining the Board will commit to contributing to city-

wide objectives rather than promoting their own commercial 

interests.   

9. CoYC and the FE/HE partners will jointly fund a secretariat for the 

Board, which will be based with one of those organisations.  The 

secretariat will work with the Board Chair to develop agendas and 

will circula
[...]
ment Needs 
Targeted employer engagement
Sector Skills Academy engagement
Governance 
Executive Member E&P Decision sessions
Executive sign off of Adult Learning & Skills Strategy (to 2030) 

Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20

Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

22nd September 2020 

 
 

Quarterly Economic Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. The period between March and September 2020 has seen sudden change 

in society and the economy, with the start of an unprecedented global 
recession as a result of the global Covid-19 pandemic.  This report outlines 
our initial economic response as a city and begins to look at the potential 
longer term impacts and opportunities for York. 

2. Our economy has fared better than many other cities, with York proving a 
continued draw to visitors and the city centre adapting rapidly to support 
new ways of trading.  Our pro-active response as a city has enabled our 
businesses to reopen and get money coming through the tills.   

3. The end of furlough and self-employment support will be challenging for 
all UK businesses, and we are having to prepare for possible job-losses 
and business failures at a scale not seen for a generation.  Unemployment 
has already nearly tripled in York. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the contents of the report 

Reason: To support York’s economic response to the covid-19 pandemic 
 
 
Introduction 
 
5. This report covers the period March 2020 to September 2020, when the 

UK and world economies experienced the initial shock of the covid-19 

Page 99 Agenda Item 6



 

pandemic.  Many businesses were entirely shut down with little notice, with 
the Government providing significant investment to support the economy 
and protect employment during closure.  It has been an unprecedented 
period of cha
[...]
ouncil and it partners to support 

businesses to re-open, increase public confidence and aid social distancing have been 

well received by businesses, and have had a positive impact in terms of city centre 

footfall and visitor spend. This positivity in city centre trading and vibrancy should be 

communicated, alongside the data that shows that York is outperforming several 

comparator cities. 

Future sector roundtable activity 

Alongside an update on their current Covid-19 concerns, the third round of sector 

roundtable meetings will see businesses asked to comment on their premises and 

workforce needs, highlight any Brexit preparations they are making, and identify what 

they see as being barriers to innovation and investment. A discussion will also take 

place on whether businesses would like to see their virtual roundtable continue, and 

in what format (sector based/themed/networking etc.) and how often (monthly/ 

quarterly/biannually). This feedback will be brought together in a third report and 

discussed with the city’s Business Intelligence Group before deciding how further 

sector roundtable activity continues.  

Authors  

 

Alex Green  

Head of Business, Network Innovation and Inward Investment 

Make it York 

 

Alex Dochery 

Economic Growth Manager 

City of York Council  

 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Planning Enforcement
	Annex A - 2019 ENF Register
	Annex A - 2020 ENF Register

	3b Public Protection Enforcement
	3c Housing and Community Safety Enforcement
	4 Food Service Plan 2020-21
	Annex A - Food Service Plan 2020-2021

	5 Covid Recovery Skills Strategy and Communication Plan
	Appendix A
	APPENDIX B_ York Skills and Employment Board ToR DRAFT
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Quarterly Economic Update
	Annex 1 Economic Recovery Data Pack Sep 2020
	Annex 2 Notes of Sector Roundtables, Rounds 1 & 2




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 22 September 2020 

Present Councillor, Waller and Craghill 

  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

5. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak  
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Councillor Claire Douglas discussed items 5 and 6, she 
highlighted the risk of unemployment due to COVID-19 in 
sectors that see a high amount of employment in York, noting 
also that the impact would likely be felt very strongly by women 
due to the jobs at that were likely to be most at risk. She noted 
the need to ensure residents had access to quality training and 
suggested that the City Skills and Employment Board add both 
a significant city employer to add a first-hand view of 
employment and herself as the Shadow Spokesperson for 
Economic Development to promote cross party working to 
ensure the best outcomes for the city.  
 

6. Review of Enforcement Activity  
 
The Executive Member was joined in consultation by the 
Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods to 
consider the item, he also noted that while he had received 
apologies form the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change he had consulted her views prior to the 
meeting.  
 



The Executive Members considered the review planning 
enforcement action and activity undertaken between April 2019 
and April 2020 by the planning enforcement service and 
enquired about the impact of COVID-19 on the service. Officers 
noted how work had been undertaken differently due to COVID-
19 and highlighted that work had returned to business as usual 
but with practice practices in place. Changes to government 
guidance was also discussed due to changes which would see 
practices that were not previously being permitted and it was 
requested that these changes be reflected in the next report.  
 
The review of enforcement activity by Public Protection and the 
National Trading Standards teams were also discussed, it was 
requested that the next review includes the context of how 
COVID-19 and the closure of the courts affected the two teams 
work.  
 
The Executive Members also considered the review of 
enforcement action by the Housing Services and Community 
Safety teams. The breakdown of data was discussed and it was 
noted that a new case management system would allow further 
detail to be provided to future reviews and it was also discussed 
if data could be also broke down ward by ward. The impact of 
COVID-19 was also discussed including the impact of the 
closure of the courts.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted and approved the update on Formal Planning 
Enforcement Action. 

 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of the work currently 

being undertaken in Planning Enforcement and to 
provide oversight to the activity undertaken in the 
period. 

 
ii. Noted and approved the Review of Enforcement 

Activity by Public Protection and the National 
Trading Standards teams. 

 
Reason: To provide ensure enforcement activity undertaken 

in 2019-20 has been reviewed in accordance with 
the council’s enforcement policy, and meet the 
requirement of the surveillance commissioner for 
Member oversight of surveillance activity. 



 
iii. Noted and approved the Review of Enforcement 

Action in Housing Services and Community Safety. 
 
Reason:  To provide ensure enforcement activity undertaken 

in 2019-20 has been reviewed in accordance with 
the council’s enforcement policy. 

 

7. Food Service Plan 2020-21  
 
The Food Services plan was discussed and it was requested 
that due to the impact of COVID-19 on the capacity and the 
ability to be able to undertake assessments, that future reports 
note the impact that COVID-19 had of the service. The positive 
support businesses were being provided by Public Protection 
were highlighted and it was requested that any future national 
policy changes be shared with the Executive Member.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Food Service Plan was approved. 
ii. The Executive Member to be updated on any 

national policy changes in relation to COVID-19. 
 
Reason:  This will ensure that the council has a plan to fulfil its 

obligations under the Food Law Code of Practice 
and remain compliant with national COVID-19 
policy.  

 

8. Covid Recovery Skills Strategy and Communication Plan  
 
The Executive Member considered the terms of reference and 
remit of a City Skills and Employment Board and task and finish 
group. It was noted that partnership board would develop 
the strategy within the framework set by York’s 10 year and 1 
year recovery strategies and the York Economic Strategy. The 
importance of ensuring that partners were working together to 
develop sustainable businesses in York was highlighted and the 
need to ensure government announcements for investments are 
channelled into where it is needed, as well as, highlighting what 
further funding could be required especially in relation to the 
impact of COVID-19. The importance of retaining the 
apprenticeship levy was highlighted alongside the council’s levy 
strategy.  
 



The membership of the board was discussed and it was noted 
that this would be confirmed by Director for Economy and Place 
in consultation with the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Confirm the Terms of Reference and remit of the 
City Skills and Employment Board. 

ii. The final composition of the City Skills and 
Employment Board to be delegated to the Director 
for Economy and Place in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning.  

iii. Agree the framework within which a new Adult 
Learning and Skills Strategy will be developed, for 
endorsement at the City Skills and Employment 
Board and with final formal consideration and 
adoption by the council’s Executive including a 
communication plan to support widespread 
community engagement. 

 
Reason: In order to agree a Terms of Reference and remit of 

the City Skills and Employment Board and 
framework and agree the framework within which a 
new Adult Learning and Skills Strategy will be 
developed. 

 

9. Quarterly Economic Update  
 
Officers gave a presentation on York’s Economic Strategy, as 
well as, the impact of COVID-19 on York’s economy and the 
council’s  response. The Executive Member considered the 
report in light of York’s 1 year and 10 year strategy and 
discussed the challenges presented by COVID-19. He 
highlighted the need for national policy to support local 
economies, citing his letter to the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
outlining the need for government to support the hospitality and 
transport sectors, both of which are important to York. The work 
of the CBI was also noted in establishing a narrative highlighting 
the support certain sectors needed due to COVID-19.  
 
Community Hubs that we set up to support people that were 
affected by COVID-19, were identified as being able to offer the 
first steps of support and advice to local residents who may lose 



their jobs. It was also noted that businesses struggling to get 
support could contact the council via 
economicgrowth@york.gov.uk. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the contents of the report and agreed that 
further updates on Community Hubs, Consideration 
of the Council as a landlord, Restarting of My City 
Centre, Inclusive Growth, Economic Strategy, 
Economic Partnership, and Responding to 
Government Advice be brought to future Decision 
Sessions.  

ii. To publicise that businesses in York that identify 
unintended consequences of new Government 
guidelines or restrictions can contact the Council via 
economicgrowth@york.gov.uk  

 
Reason:  To support York’s economic response to the COVID-

19 pandemic. 
 
 
 

 
 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.37 am]. 

mailto:economicgrowth@york.gov.uk
mailto:economicgrowth@york.gov.uk

